
,;~,,'~' 
" • 1 

r,,: •• f",> 

I~~~;~t.:,~i~~~~ 
.t\;~. 'c :to 

J. '", ~~t1!"lfti!~IIJ~W·~~;~.;i:~lli!I;I[lf 
.:1I!:., -"". ~!~.' .. :H;ii;1.r~;1l;r;I:HtUtrllfi;~1..; 

ptk~!'~~~i~.~':, 
..• , ,!!iII",,' ',Iim:llih·,da\h 

',1', 





TEA MANUFACfURE 

AND 

Efficient Working Conditions 

BY 

CHARLES REID, A.M.I.MECH.E., 
in collaboration with 

A .. W. F. MILLS. 

Publisbed by 

The Madras Publish'ing House Limited. 
19, Mount Road. Madras.' 

1934. 

(AU rights reserved.) 



)<9~AS\) 
~4 

\O~\9 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 



FOREWORD • 

. It is an old maxim that quality in tea is made in the: 
field. It is more true to say that the properties of qualitj', 
in tea leaf are produced in the field and can only be fully 
and efficiently developed in the factory by giving great 
care to manufacturing .detail and after careful study. 

Although quality in made tea is dependent upon the 
concentration and development of juices in tea leaf, we 
do not propose to dogmatise in the following pages, but 
to show how a combination of Research and Planting 
experience may help the Planter to extend his study and 
set about procuring the most efficient conditions in the 
factory and thus enable him to provide best quality tea 
from the available supply of plucked leaf. 

Much has been written about field work and the 
problems connected with the best type of leaf, soil condi
tion, cultivation, pruning, manuring, shade and plucking; 
each of which requires study and balanced judgment in 
order to produce the most efficient working conditions in 
the field. 

It is common knowledge that the texture of soil can 
be improved by cultivation and drainage and thus supply 
proper nourishment to the tea bush. It is also known 
that pruning and plucking requires much study to deter
mine the suitability of hard, medium or light work, also 
the interval between pruning or plucking periods, and 
thus retain maximum health or productivity in the tea 
bush in combination with its profitable yield per acre. 

We trust that the combined Research ~d Planting 
experience. which we offer to our readers in this book. 



iv FOREWORD 

will enable them to lead their thoughts a little further 
in connection with manufacturing methods and thus, by 
increased efficiency, help towards the production of 
highest quality tea from the best possible type of leaf 
delivered from the fields to the factory. 

10lh September 1934. 

CHARLES REm, A.M.I.MECH.E., 
A. W. F. MILLS. 



INDEX. 
PAGE 

FOREWORD iii 
CHAPTER 

I INTRODUcnON-

Manufacture of Tea Leaf .. .. 1-3 
II TYPE OF TEA LEAF 5-6 
III WITHE1UNG OF TEA LEAF 8-20 

Circulation of Air 9-11 
Efficient Withering 11-14 
Leaf]uices 14-15 
Practical Withering Conditions 15-18 
Short Withering Periods 18-19 
Preservation of Tip 20 

IV ROLLING OF LEAF 22-42 
Initial Rolling Stages 24-28 
Final Rolling Stages 28-32 
Cold Rolling 32-33 
New Methods of Rolling 34-36 
Roller Design 36-39 
Rolling Room Working Conditions 39-42 

V FERMENTATION OF TEA LEAF 44-52 
Fermentation in Withering of Leaf 44-45 
Fermentation in Rolling 45-47 
Creaming 47 
Stationary Fermentation 48-51 
Cold T~perature Fermentation .. 51-52 

VI DRYING OF TEA .. 54-82 
Fermenting Reactions 55-56 
Control Temperatures " 56-58 
Effect of Temperature Control 58-60 
Drying conditions 61-62 
Dryer Air Circulation 62-63 
Water Evaporation 63-64 
Retention of Quality 64-65 



VI INDEX 

CHAPTER 

VII 

Inlet Air Temperature 
Type of Dryer 
Fuel Consumption in Dryers 
Storage of Fuel 
Control of Air Circulation Tea Dryers .. 
Bye·passes 
Starting Dryer 
Control of Leaf Passing to Dryer 
Control of Leaf Passing through Dryer 
First Stage, Double Firing Process 
Second Stage, Double Firing Process 
Single Firing Process 
Atmospheric Air Conditions in Relation to 

Tea Drying 

CALCULATIONS FOR TEA DRYING .• 
Water and Heat Value of Circulating Air .. 
Effect of Badly Ventilated Firing Room .. 
Effect of Weather Conditions 
Bad Weather Conditions 
Good Weather Conditions 
Inlet Air Temperature to Dryer 
Capacity of Air for Evaporation of Water. 
Wet Weather Conditions 
Good Weather Conditions 
Speed of Dryer Fans 
For Altitude Air Density 
For Temperature Air Density 
Combined Altitude and Temperature Air 

Density 
Dryer Air Temperatures 
Heat Calculations for Dryer 

'Cost of Drying Tea 

VIII CONTROL OF WATER EVAPORATION DURING 
TEA~UFACTURE 
Growth of Leaf .. 
Plucking of Leaf 
Transportation of Leaf 

PAGE 

65-68 
6S-70 
70-74 
74-75 . 
75-76 
76 
76 
77 
78 
79-8() 
80 
80 

81-82 

84-98-
84 
85· 
85-86 
86 
86-87 
87-88-
88-89 
89-9() 

·90-92 
92-9} 
93 
93-94 

94-95 
95 
96-98-
98 

100-106 
100 
100 
101 



INDEX vii 

CHAPTER PAGE 
Withering of Leaf 101-102 
Rolling of Leaf 102 
Sifting of Green Leaf 102-103 
Fermentation of Leaf 103 
Drying of Leaf 103 
Grading and Sorting of Leaf 103-104 
General 104-106 

IX BACl'ERIA 108-110 
X AROMA IN TEA 112-114 
XI GRADING AND SoRTING OF DRIED TEA 116-121 

Loss of Dried Juice 116-117 
Conservation ot Dried Juice 117 
Regular Grades 118 
Regular Quality 118-119 
Existing Sifting Methods 119 
Loss of Tip 119 
Loss by Case-hardening of Leaf in Drying. 120 
Loss from Cutters 120 
Production. of Dust 120 
Packing of Leaf .. 120-121 

XII STANDARDISAnON OF TEA MANUFACl'URE. 123-124 
Rolling of Leaf 123 
Drying of Leaf 123-124 

XIII POWER FOR TEA FACl'ORIES 126-130 
Steam Engines 126 
Suction Gas Engines 126-127 
Oil Engines 127-128 
Electric Power from Public Supply 128 
Electric Drives to Tea Machinery 128-130 

XIV RELATIVE Am. HUMIDllY __ 132 
British Standard Weight & Measure 132-133 
Items of Interest 134 

XV HIsTORICAL IN MEMORY OF MR. WILLIAM 
JACKSON ., 136-144 


