# TEA MANDEACTURE

AND

### Efficient Working Conditions

CHARLES REID, AMILMECH.E.

A. W. F. MILLS

X9 (J451) G4 W

Published by
The Madras Publishing House Limited,

19, Mount Road, Madras,

[All rights reserved.]

Price No. 5/8

## TEA MANUFACTURE

#### AND

## Efficient Working Conditions

BY

CHARLES REID, A.M.I.MECH.E., in collaboration with A. W. F. MILLS.



Published by
The Madras Publishing House Limited,
19, Mount Road, Madras.
1934.

(All rights reserved.)

×9(1451) G4

#### FOREWORD.

It is an old maxim that quality in tea is made in the field. It is more true to say that the properties of quality in tea leaf are produced in the field and can only be fully and efficiently developed in the factory by giving great care to manufacturing detail and after careful study.

Although quality in made tea is dependent upon the concentration and development of juices in tea leaf, we do not propose to dogmatise in the following pages, but to show how a combination of Research and Planting experience may help the Planter to extend his study and set about procuring the most efficient conditions in the factory and thus enable him to provide best quality tea from the available supply of plucked leaf.

Much has been written about field work and the problems connected with the best type of leaf, soil condition, cultivation, pruning, manuring, shade and plucking; each of which requires study and balanced judgment in order to produce the most efficient working conditions in the field.

It is common knowledge that the texture of soil can be improved by cultivation and drainage and thus supply proper nourishment to the tea bush. It is also known that pruning and plucking requires much study to determine the suitability of hard, medium or light work, also the interval between pruning or plucking periods, and thus retain maximum health or productivity in the tea bush in combination with its profitable yield per acre.

We trust that the combined Research and Planting experience, which we offer to our readers in this book,

iv

will enable them to lead their thoughts a little further in connection with manufacturing methods and thus, by increased efficiency, help towards the production of highest quality tea from the best possible type of leaf delivered from the fields to the factory.

CHARLES REID, A.M.I.MECH.E., A. W. F. MILLS.

10th September 1934.

#### INDEX.

Forew	ORD		Page iii
Снарт	ER		
I	Introduction—		
-			
	Manufacture of Tea Leaf	• `•	1–3
11	TYPE OF TEA LEAF	• •	56
Ш	WITHERING OF TEA LEAF		8-20
	Circulation of Air		9–11
	Efficient Withering		11–14
	Leaf Juices	• •	14–15
	Practical Withering Conditions	• •	15–18
	Short Withering Periods		18–19
	Preservation of Tip	• •	20
IV	ROLLING OF LEAF		22-42
	Initial Rolling Stages		24-28
	Final Rolling Stages		28-32
	Cold Rolling		32–33
	New Methods of Rolling		34-36
	Roller Design	• •	36-39
	Rolling Room Working Conditions		39 <del>-4</del> 2
v	FERMENTATION OF TEA LEAF		44-52
	Fermentation in Withering of Leaf		<del>44_4</del> 5
	Fermentation in Rolling		45 <del>-4</del> 7
	Creaming		47
	Stationary Fermentation		48-51
	Cold Temperature Fermentation		51–52
VI	DRYING OF TEA		54-82
	Fermenting Reactions		55-56
	Control Temperatures		` 56-58
	Effect of Temperature Control		58-60
	Drying conditions		61-62
	Dryer Air Circulation		62–63
	Water Evaporation		63-64
	Retention of Quality		64-65

Chapter	PAGE
Inlet Air Temperature	65-68
Type of Dryer	68-70
Fuel Consumption in Dryers	70-74
Storage of Fuel	74-75
Control of Air Circulation Tea Dryers	75-76
Bye-passes	76
Bye-passes	76
Control of Leaf Passing to Dryer	. 77
Control of Leaf Passing through Dryer	78
First Stage, Double Firing Process	79-80
Second Stage, Double Firing Process	. 80
Single Firing Process	80
Atmospheric Air Conditions in Relation to	
Tea Drying	81–82
VII CALCULATIONS FOR TEA DRYING	84-98
Water and Heat Value of Circulating Air	84
Effect of Badly Ventilated Firing Room	85
Effect of Weather Conditions	85–86
Bad Weather Conditions	. 86
Good Weather Conditions	86–87
Inlet Air Temperature to Dryer	87–88
Capacity of Air for Evaporation of Water.	88-89
Wet Weather Conditions	89-90
Good Weather Conditions	90-92
Speed of Dryer Fans	92-93
For Altitude Air Density	93
For Temperature Air Density	93-94
Combined Altitude and Temperature Air	
Density	94-95
Dryer Air Temperatures	.95
Heat Calculations for Dryer	96-98
*Cost of Drying Tea	98
VIII CONTROL OF WATER EVAPORATION DURING	. •
TEA MANUFACTURE	100-106
Growth of Leaf	100
Plucking of Leaf	100
Transportation of Leaf	101

INDEX vii

Снар	rer .		PAGE
	Withering of Leaf		101-102
	Rolling of Leaf		102
	Sifting of Green Leaf		102-103
	Fermentation of Leaf		103
	Drying of Leaf	• •	
	Grading and Sorting of Leaf	• •	103104
	General	• •	104–106
IX	Bacteria	• •	108–110
X	Aroma in Tea	••	112-114
XI	GRADING AND SORTING OF DRIED TEA		116–121
	Loss of Dried Juice		116–117
	Conservation of Dried Juice		117
	Regular Grades Regular Quality Existing Sifting Methods		118
	Regular Quality		118–119
	Existing Sifting Methods		119
	Loss of Tip Loss by Case-hardening of Leaf in Dry		119
	Loss by Case-hardening of Leaf in Dry	ring.	120
	Loss from Cutters	·	120
	Production of Dust		120
	Loss from Cutters  Production of Dust  Packing of Leaf		120–121
XII	STANDARDISATION OF TEA MANUFACT	URE.	123-124
	Rolling of Leaf	• •	123
	Drying of Leaf		123-124
XIII	Power for Tea Factories		126-130
	Steam Engines		126
	Suction Gas Engines		126-127
	Oil Engines		127-128
	Electric Power from Public Supply		128
	Electric Drives to Tea Machinery		128-130
XIV			132
	British Standard Weight & Measure		132-133
	Items of Interest		134
ΧV	HISTORICAL IN MEMORY OF MR. WILL	LIAM	
	TACKSON		136-144